

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements of

Eguana Technologies Inc.

June 30, 2022

(Unaudited)

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

	Note	June 30 2022	September 30 2021
Assets			
Current:			
Cash		1,653,259	4,603,922
Accounts receivable		4,755,263	2,511,942
Inventory	3	3,333,138	5,894,125
Prepaid expenses and deposits		3,531,183	930,463
		13,272,843	13,940,452
Non-current:			
Property and equipment		773,156	498,486
Intangible assets		134,319	158,023
Right-of-use assets	4	1,146,342	317,229
		15,326,660	14,914,190
Liabilities			
Current:			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		1,109,277	3,094,030
Warranty provision		504,384	460,153
Deferred revenue		50,634	95,446
Income tax payable		238,857	-
Current portion of long-term debt	5	689,342	283,239
Derivative liability	5	2,890,303	1,270,950
Preferred shares	6	-	5,196,678
Current portion of lease liability	8	273,208	183,682
Current portion of other liabilities	7	94,699	649,884
		5,850,704	11,234,062
Non-current:			
Long-term debt	5	4,213,414	-
Lease liability	8	942,981	188,825
		11,007,099	11,422,887
Shareholders' equity (deficiency)			
Common shares	9	84,895,383	75,293,880
Preferred shares	10	1	567,155
Warrants	11	1,769,995	2,896,568
Contributed surplus	12	13,414,062	12,285,282
Foreign currency translation reserve		(225,060)	(244,358)
Deficit		(95,534,820)	(87,307,224)
		4,319,561	3,491,303
		15,326,660	14,914,190

Going concern (Note 2(b)), Subsequent events (Note 18)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Condensed interim consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss

For the three and nine-month periods ended June 30,

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

	Note	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
		2022	2021	2022	2021
Sales	16	2,317,334	1,381,504	3,867,013	4,052,873
Cost of goods sold		2,316,322	1,304,229	3,783,942	3,771,831
Gross margin		1,012	77,275	83,071	281,042
Expenses					
General and administrative		996,620	1,079,995	3,007,520	2,987,896
Selling and marketing		620,818	475,689	1,763,638	1,403,873
Product research and development		729,870	451,366	1,715,333	1,301,626
Operations		337,468	380,183	1,006,728	817,034
Total expenses		2,684,776	2,387,233	7,493,219	6,510,429
Operating Loss		(2,683,764)	(2,309,958)	(7,410,148)	(6,229,387)
Financing costs	14	(546,935)	(330,668)	(832,286)	(1,785,968)
Unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss)		10,980	(95,950)	25,229	88,542
Other income		56,533	7,130	228,466	7,130
Net loss before tax		(3,163,186)	(2,729,446)	(7,988,739)	(7,919,683)
Current tax expense		-	-	(238,857)	-
Net loss		(3,163,186)	(2,729,446)	(8,227,596)	(7,919,683)
Foreign currency translation adjustment		62,099	(5,455)	19,298	(98,901)
Total comprehensive loss		(3,101,087)	(2,734,901)	(8,208,298)	(8,018,584)
Loss per common share					
Basic and diluted		(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.02)	(0.03)
Weighted average number of common shares					
Basic and diluted		374,949,043	336,436,998	387,460,349	276,356,858

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Condensed interim consolidated statements of change in equity (deficiency)

For the nine-month periods ended June 30,

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited	Common shares	Preferred shares	Warrants	Contributed surplus	Foreign currency translation reserve	Deficit	Total
Balance October 1, 2021	75,293,880	567,155	2,896,568	12,285,282	(244,358)	(87,307,224)	3,491,303
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(8,227,596)	(8,227,596)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	19,298	-	19,298
Exercise of preferred shares (note 6)	4,849,910	(567,154)	-	-	-	-	4,282,756
Common shares for dividends (note 10)	597,144	-	-	-	-	-	597,144
Share issuance costs (note 10)	(11,577)	-	-	-	-	-	(11,577)
Warrants exercised (note 9 and 11)	4,090,470	-	(1,155,961)	-	-	-	2,934,509
Warrants issued (note 11)	-	-	48,558	-	-	-	48,558
Warrants expired (note 11)	-	-	(19,170)	19,170	-	-	-
Stock options exercised (note 9 and 12)	75,556	-	-	(32,505)	-	-	43,051
Share-based payments	-	-	-	1,142,115	-	-	1,142,115
Balance June 30, 2022	84,895,383	1	1,769,995	13,414,062	(225,060)	(95,534,820)	4,319,561
Balance October 1, 2020	45,634,694	567,155	2,488,365	10,989,832	(229,700)	(76,907,180)	(17,456,834)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(7,919,683)	(7,919,683)
Foreign currency translation	-	-	-	-	(98,901)	-	(98,901)
Issue of share capital, net	1,549,000	-	-	-	-	-	1,549,000
Issuance of partnership units	909,967	-	-	-	-	-	909,967
Issuance of special warrants	17,011,015	-	1,056,028	-	-	-	18,067,043
Warrants issued	-	-	128,808	-	-	-	128,808
Warrants exercised	1,519,775	-	(624,257)	-	-	-	895,518
Stock options exercised	598,063	-	-	(235,813)	-	-	362,250
Convertible debenture exercised	7,619,071	-	-	-	-	-	7,619,071
Share-based payments	-	-	-	1,477,100	-	-	1,477,100
Balance June 30, 2021	74,841,585	567,155	3,048,944	12,231,119	(328,601)	(84,826,863)	5,533,339

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Condensed interim consolidated statements of cash flows For the three and nine-month periods ended June 30,

Stated in Canadian dollars
Unaudited

		Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	Note	2022	2021	2022	2021
Operating activities					
Net loss		(3,163,186)	(2,729,446)	(8,227,596)	(7,919,683)
Share-based payments	12	426,414	660,558	1,142,115	1,477,100
Financing costs	14	546,935	330,668	832,286	1,785,968
Amortization and depreciation		133,149	74,621	393,343	243,740
Write (up) down of inventory		-	792	87,646	(31,853)
Warranty provision		123,400	19,929	125,477	32,938
Bad debt expense		-	-	3,465	-
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss		(10,980)	95,950	(25,229)	(88,542)
		(1,944,268)	(1,546,928)	(5,668,493)	(4,500,332)
Net change in non-cash working capital	15	(4,369,430)	(5,075,160)	(4,122,230)	(7,787,488)
Cash flow (used in) from operating activities		(6,313,698)	(6,622,088)	(9,790,723)	(12,287,820)
Financing activities					
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt, net	5	6,135,888	-	6,135,888	-
Proceeds from issuance of common shares, net	9	-	(165,968)	(11,577)	1,303,402
Proceeds from issuance of limited partnership units, net		-	-	-	956,724
Proceeds from issuance of special warrants, net	11	-	-	-	18,067,043
Proceeds on exercise of warrants	11	1,508,460	23,334	2,983,068	919,680
Proceeds on exercise of stock options	12	35,550	-	43,050	362,250
Repayment of long-term debt	5	(177,487)	(286,200)	(469,705)	(1,182,041)
Repayment of preferred share dividend	6	-	-	(500,000)	-
Repayment of leases	8	(107,700)	(59,234)	(308,452)	(189,199)
Repayment of other liabilities	7	(270,363)	(158,036)	(588,059)	(702,094)
Cash flow (used in) from financing activities		7,124,348	(646,104)	7,284,213	19,535,765
Investing activities					
Property and equipment additions		(93,614)	(57,098)	(409,120)	(72,474)
Cash flow used in investing activities		(93,614)	(57,098)	(409,120)	(72,474)
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash held in foreign currencies		33,554	-	(35,033)	-
Net change in cash		750,590	(7,325,290)	(2,950,663)	7,175,471
Cash, beginning of period		902,669	15,028,463	4,603,922	527,702
Cash, end of period		1,653,259	7,703,173	1,653,259	7,703,173

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

1. Description of the business

Eguana Technologies Inc. (“the Company”), incorporated under the Alberta Business Corporations Act, designs, markets, manufactures and sells fully integrated energy storage solutions, based on its proprietary advanced power electronics platform, for global residential and commercial markets. The Company also markets and sells a suite of micro inverter products which are integrated with its energy storage platform providing consumers with full solar + storage system architecture for residential and commercial applications. Eguana has two decades of experience delivering grid edge power electronics for fuel cell, photovoltaic and battery applications. The Company is a publicly traded company headquartered at 3636 7th Street SE, Calgary, Alberta, Canada and its shares trade on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “TSX-V”) under the symbol “EGT”.

In June of 2022, the Company incorporated a new entity in the United States, Eguana Americas Inc. This entity is wholly owned by Eguana Technologies Inc. and results have been consolidated within these financial statements.

2. Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements (“financial statements”) were prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (IAS) 34 Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

These financial statements do not comprise all the information required for annual audited consolidated financial statements and therefore should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, which were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

These financial statements follow the same accounting policies as outlined in Notes 2 and 4 of the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2021.

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are consistent with those disclosed in Note 2 of the September 30, 2021 and 2020 audited consolidated financial statements.

These financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the Company on August 29, 2022.

(b) Change in Year End

The Board of Directors approved changing the Company’s year end from September 30 to December 31 to have the Company’s year end financial statements more comparative with a majority of its industry peers. Consequently, the financial statements for the fifteen months ended December 31, 2022 will be presented with comparative information for the twelve months ended September 30, 2021.

(c) Going concern

These financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis. The going concern basis of accounting assumes that the Company will continue its operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business.

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

At June 30, 2022, the Company had not achieved profitable operations since its inception and had accumulated a deficit of \$95,534,820 (September 30, 2021 - \$87,307,224), incurred a net loss for the nine-month period ended June 30, 2022 of \$8,227,596 (June 30, 2021 - \$7,919,683) and cash flow used in operating activities was \$9,790,723 (June 30, 2021 - \$12,287,820). Whether and when the Company can attain profitability from operations is uncertain. At June 30, 2022 the Company has a positive working capital balance of \$7,422,139 (September 30, 2021 - \$2,706,390). The lack of profitable operations results in material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on completing equity or debt financings and generating profitable operations in the future in order to meet liabilities as they come due and enable the Company to continue operations. To address its financing requirements, the Company may need to seek financing through the issuance of common shares, preferred shares, units of EGT Markets Limited Partnership, debentures, or traditional debt to meet its continuing operating requirements.

These financial statements do not include any adjustments that would be necessary if the going concern assumption were not appropriate. Failure to continue as a going concern would require adjustments to assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses, and balance sheet classifications used, which could differ materially from the going concern basis.

(d) COVID-19 and Geo-political Events

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, leading to an economic downturn. Government authorities have approved the rollout of COVID-19 vaccines and easing of restrictions implemented to prevent the spread of COVID-19, however there is no certainty when economic activity will return to pre COVID-19 levels. Additionally, in early 2022, Russia's invasion of the Ukraine has raised global concerns over the already susceptible economic downturn, raising global concerns over disrupted supply chain channels, and in turn material supply constraints. These global situations remain dynamic and it is currently not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of potential adverse impacts of the pandemic or Russia's invasion of the Ukraine or their effects on the Company's business or ability to raise funds.

Estimates and judgments made by management in the preparation of the financial statements are increasingly difficult and subject to a higher degree of estimation uncertainty during this volatile period.

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

3. Inventory

	June 30 2022	September 30 2021
Finished goods	374,450	485,616
Components	2,958,688	5,408,509
	3,333,138	5,894,125

As at June 30, 2022, \$3,285,356 (September 30, 2021 - \$5,868,589) of inventory was carried at cost and \$47,782 (September 30, 2021 - \$25,536) was carried at net realizable value. \$87,646 of inventory was deemed impaired and written-down for the period ended June 30, 2022 (June 30, 2021 - \$31,853 reversal of previous impairment). During the nine months ended June 30, 2022, Eguana transferred control of \$2.3 million of raw component inventory to its manufacturing partner, Omega EMS ("Omega"). Eguana and Omega announced a manufacturing partnership on November 2, 2021. Included in prepaids and deposits is approximately \$2.4 million of deposits for future inventory purchases.

4. Right-of-use assets

	Buildings	Vehicles	Total
Cost			
Balance October 1, 2021	649,816	46,017	695,833
Additions	1,011,445	56,283	1,067,728
(Loss) gain on foreign exchange	(3,437)	11	(3,426)
Balance June 30, 2022	1,657,824	102,311	1,760,135
Accumulated amortization and impairment			
Balance October 1, 2021	346,612	31,992	378,604
Amortization	218,983	16,206	235,189
Balance June 30, 2022	565,595	48,198	613,793
Carrying Value June 30, 2022	1,092,229	54,113	1,146,342

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

	Buildings	Vehicles	Total
Cost			
Balance October 1, 2020	504,518	28,217	532,735
Additions	152,359	17,784	170,143
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange	(7,061)	16	(7,045)
Balance September 30, 2021	649,816	46,017	695,833
Accumulated amortization and impairment			
Balance October 1, 2020	172,387	13,033	185,420
Amortization	174,225	18,959	193,184
Balance September 30, 2021	346,612	31,992	378,604
Carrying Value September 30, 2021	303,204	14,025	317,229

5. Long-term debt and derivative liability

	Derivative liability	Long-term debt	Total
Balance October 1, 2020	1,152,000	1,612,822	2,764,822
Accretion and accrued interest	-	147,474	147,474
Repayment	-	(1,399,587)	(1,399,587)
Fair value loss on derivative liability	118,950	-	118,950
Gain on foreign exchange	-	(77,470)	(77,470)
Balance September 30, 2021	1,270,950	283,239	1,554,189
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt	-	6,292,000	6,292,000
Fair value allocation to warrant exchange	1,498,283	(1,498,283)	-
Financing costs	-	(156,112)	(156,112)
Accretion and accrued interest	-	364,913	364,913
Repayment	-	(469,705)	(469,705)
Fair value loss on derivative liability	121,070	-	121,070
Loss on foreign exchange	-	86,704	86,704
Balance June 30, 2022	2,890,303	4,902,756	7,793,059
Less: current portion	(2,890,303)	(689,342)	(3,579,645)
	-	4,213,414	4,213,414

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

In December 2017, the Company entered into a loan agreement for general working capital purposes for up to USD\$3,000,000 (the "Senior Loan"). The Corporation drew USD\$1,500,000 in December 2017, USD\$750,000 in August, 2018, and USD\$750,000 in October, 2018. Each draw bears interest at a rate of 12.5% per annum, with both principal and interest paid in equal installments over a period of 30 months commencing on the 6-month anniversary of the relevant draw. On February 1, 2022, the value of the Senior Loan was repaid in full.

On December 31, 2019, the Company entered an amendment with the Senior Lender to the original loan agreement, wherein the monthly payments were reduced and comprised of interest only for four months commencing November 1, 2019 through February 1, 2020. The Senior continued to bear interest at a rate of 12.5% per annum and was repaid on February 1, 2022. In consideration, 4,161,333 common share purchase warrants were issued on January 22, 2020, at a price of \$0.06 per warrant for a period of five years, with an expiry date of January 22, 2025. The fair value of the amended loan was determined by applying a risk-adjusted rate of 18.1% to discount the contractual cash over the remaining life of the loan. The book value of the loan prior to amendment was then deducted from the new fair value, resulting in a loss on extinguishment of debt of \$80,794 in the second quarter of 2020

The fair value of the warrant component was determined by using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using a nil dividend yield, a 1.46% interest rate and a volatility of 77.10%. The fair market value at issuance was \$410,898, also recognized as part of the loss of extinguishment in the second quarter of 2021.

As part of the original Senior Loan, the Company issued 2,951,733 warrants which convert into an equal number of shares with an exercise price of \$0.17 CAD and an expiry date of December 20, 2022. As at June 30, 2022, 2,951,733 warrants were exercisable (September 30, 2021 – 2,951,733). The vested unexercised warrants are exchangeable at the option of the holder for \$1,000,000 USD after the earlier of a liquidity event or September 30, 2021 and expires on December 20, 2022. These warrants are recorded as a warrant derivative liability at fair value through profit or loss.

The Company has measured the fair value of the warrant derivative liability associated with the original Senior Loan with the residual assigned to the loan. The warrant derivative liability was estimated using the higher of the present value of the warrant exchange payment and the option pricing model. Financing fees of \$53,136 were allocated between the long-term loan and the derivative liability. The long-term loan is a financial liability and will be accreted to its face value over the term of the loans using an effective interest rate of 27%, 18% and 18%, respectively.

The derivative liability is carried at fair value through profit or loss and re-measured at each reporting date. The higher fair value was the present value of the warrant exchange payment which was determined to be \$1,288,600 at June 30, 2022.

On April 1, 2022, the Company entered into a new loan agreement (the "New Senior Loan") for general working capital for up to USD\$10.0 million with Western Technology Investment (the "Lender"). The first USD \$5.0 million was available immediately, while the additional USD\$5.0 million is available through August 31, 2022 upon the Company achieving revenue of at least CAD\$14.0 million between May 1, 2022 and July 31, 2022 and the Company having unrestricted cash of CAD\$10.0 at the time of the draw. The New Senior Loan bears interest at a rate of 12% per annum, per draw, with interest only payments being paid during the first six months, followed by both principal and interest being paid in equal installments over a period of 30 months commencing on the 6-month anniversary of the relevant draw. The Company may

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

prepay the Loan by paying all scheduled but unpaid payments, subject to a scaling discount off future interest owed depending the date of repayment.

As consideration for the advance of the Loan, the Company has entered into an agreement to issue common share purchase warrants entitling the Lender to purchase up to an aggregate of 4,934,309 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.355 per common share for a period of five years from the date of the Loan, with 50% of the warrants issued immediately and 50% of the warrants issued ratably on subsequent draws made under the Loan, all vesting immediately. The vested unexercised warrants will be exchangeable, at the option of the holder, after the earlier of a liquidity event and September 30, 2025, for an amount equal to the sum of: (i) USD\$1,500,000; and (ii) the product obtained by multiplying USD\$1,500,000 by the percentage of the principal amount of the Loan actually advanced by the Lender relative to US\$10,000,000. These warrants are recorded as a warrant derivative liability at fair value through profit or loss.

The Company drew USD\$5.0 million on April 7, 2022, resulting in the issuance of 3,700,732 common share purchase warrants and measured the fair value of the warrant derivative liability associated with the New Senior Loan with the residual assigned to the loan. The warrant derivative liability was estimated using the higher of the present value of the warrant exchange payment using a discount rate of 20% and the option pricing model. Financing fees of \$156,112 were allocated to the long-term loan. The new long-term loan is a financial liability and will be accreted to its face value over the term of the loan using an effective interest rate of 28%.

The derivative liability associated with the New Senior Loan is carried at fair value through profit or loss and re-measured at each reporting date. The higher fair value was the present value of the warrant exchange payment using a discount rate of 20% and the value was determined to be \$1,601,703 at June 30, 2022.

On August 22, 2022, subsequent to quarter end, the Lender approved the second tranche of the new senior loan, with the remaining USD\$5.0 million to be advanced on or about August 31, 2022. In connection with the Loan, the Lender waived the financial milestones required under the Loan Agreement.

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

6. Series A Preferred shares

	Debt component of preferred shares	Equity component of preferred shares (note 10)	Total
Balance October 1, 2020	4,322,486	567,154	4,889,640
Accretion	874,192	-	874,192
Balance September 30, 2021	5,196,678	567,154	5,763,832
Accretion	183,222	-	183,222
Conversion of preferred shares	(4,282,756)	(567,154)	(4,849,910)
Dividends paid	(500,000)	-	(500,000)
Dividends converted to shares	(597,144)	-	(597,144)
Balance June 30, 2022	-	-	-

On December 17, 2021, the Company's largest shareholder, DHCT II Luxembourg SARL ("DHCT"), and sole holder of the Series A Preferred shares, elected to convert all outstanding 434,860 Series A preferred shares into 18,119,167 common shares. In respect of the accretive dividend payable on the Series A Shares, the Company paid DHCT \$500,000 and issued 1,326,986 common shares at a price of \$0.45 for the remaining outstanding dividend amount. Transaction costs of \$11,577 were allocated against common shares. Following this transaction and concurrent exercise of warrants (Note 11), DHCT owns greater than 20% of all outstanding common shares of the Company.

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

7. Other liabilities

	Settlement Agreement	Contingent liability settlement	Legal settlement	Total
Balance October 1, 2020	217,661	124,334	950,651	1,292,646
Accretion	36,229	14,367	149,839	200,435
Repayments	(157,380)	(209,327)	(499,908)	(866,615)
Loss on prepayment of contingent liability	-	75,706	-	75,706
Gain on foreign exchange	-	(5,080)	(47,208)	(52,288)
Balance September 30, 2021	96,510	-	553,374	649,884
Accretion	7,760	-	59,493	67,253
Repayments	(104,270)	-	(483,789)	(588,059)
Gain on foreign exchange	-	-	(34,379)	(34,379)
Balance June 30, 2022	-	-	94,699	94,699
Less: current portion	-	-	(94,699)	(94,699)
	-	-	-	-

In March 2021, the Company paid in full, the settlement of a contingent liability with a third party who provided consulting services. The obligation was fair valued at inception at US\$111,879 using Level 2 valuation techniques with a discount rate of 27%. The repayment resulted in a non-cash loss of \$75,706.

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

8. Lease Liability

	Total
<hr/>	
Balance October 1, 2020	409,558
Addition of lease liability	170,143
Interest	54,920
Repayments	(248,419)
Loss on foreign exchange	(13,695)
<hr/>	
Balance September 30, 2021	372,507
Addition of lease liability	1,067,728
Interest	95,828
Repayments	(308,452)
Gain on foreign exchange	(11,422)
<hr/>	
Balance June 30, 2022	1,216,189
Less: current portion	(273,208)
<hr/>	
	942,981
<hr/>	

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

9. Common shares

Authorized, unlimited number

Issued

	Number of shares	Amount (\$)
Balance October 1, 2020	229,291,410	45,634,694
Issuance of common shares	10,000,000	1,500,000
Share issuance costs	-	(254,487)
Issuance of common shares for debt, net	801,071	340,841
Issuance of common shares on closing of special warrant private placement	50,000,000	20,000,000
Special warrant private placement costs	-	(2,988,985)
Issuance of partnership units	7,665,900	1,150,000
Partnership unit costs	-	(240,033)
Exercise of debentures	60,180,006	7,619,071
Exercise of warrants (note 11)	8,856,525	1,934,716
Exercise of stock options (note 12)	1,625,000	598,063
Balance September 30, 2021	368,419,912	75,293,880
Conversion of preferred shares (note 6)	18,119,167	4,849,910
Issuance of common shares for dividends, net (note 6)	1,326,986	597,144
Share issuance costs	-	(11,577)
Exercise of warrants (note 11)	13,770,638	4,090,470
Exercise of stock options (note 12)	205,000	75,556
Balance June 30, 2022	401,841,703	84,895,383

Weighted average number of common shares

The weighted average number of shares as at June 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021 were determined by excluding preferred shares, stock options and warrants as the Company was in a loss position.

10. Preferred shares

Authorized

The Corporation is authorized to issue an unlimited number of convertible \$10, 8% redeemable First Preferred shares, issuable in series.

Holder of the preferred shares may convert, at any time, into that number of fully paid and non-assessable common shares equal to the then applicable Series Redemption Price divided by the conversion price. The conversion for the preferred shares includes a fixed conversion price on the initial subscription plus the conversion of accreted dividends to common shares. The accreted dividend conversion price is based on the closing price of the common shares on the day prior to the conversion.

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

The fixed conversion price for each of the issued series outstanding as at June 30, 2022 is as follows:

- Series 8 \$1.00
- Series A \$0.24

Issued

	Number of shares	Amount (\$)
Series 8		
Balance October 1, 2020, September 30, 2021 and June 30, 2022	1	1
Series A		
Balance October 1, 2020 and September 30, 2021	434,860	567,154
Preferred shares converted to common shares (note 6)	(434,860)	(567,154)
Total Series A preferred shares June 30, 2022	-	-
Total preferred shares June 30, 2022	1	1

11. Warrants

Changes in the Company's warrants are as follows:

	Issued with common shares and debt (#)	Broker warrants (#)	Total purchase warrants (#)	Allocated fair market value (\$)
Balance October 1, 2020	22,441,149	1,401,943	23,843,092	1,509,231
Special warrants issued	50,000,000	3,500,000	53,500,000	18,067,043
Warrants issued	16,666,666	1,513,475	18,180,141	1,107,942
Special warrants converted	(50,000,000)	-	(50,000,000)	(17,011,015)
Warrants exercised	(8,292,758)	(563,767)	(8,856,525)	(776,633)
Balance September 30, 2021	30,815,057	5,851,651	36,666,708	2,896,568
Warrants issued	3,700,732	510,604	4,211,336	48,558
Warrants expired	(363,333)	-	(363,333)	(19,170)
Warrants exercised	(10,833,325)	(2,937,313)	(13,770,638)	(1,155,961)
Balance June 30, 2022	23,319,131	3,424,942	26,744,073	1,769,995

On February 25, 2021, the Company announced the closing of a private placement of Special Warrants ("Special Warrants") for gross proceeds of \$20 million and issuance of 50 million Special Warrants at a price of \$0.40 per Special Warrant, of which 590,000 warrants were purchased by key management personnel. Each Special Warrant is exercisable into one common share without payment of any additional consideration upon certain conditions being met. The Company will use its commercially reasonable efforts

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

to qualify the distribution of the Common Shares issuable upon exercise of the Special Warrants by way of a short form prospectus within 90 days following the closing of the Offering (the "Qualifying Condition"). The securities issued in connection with the Offering was subject to a 4-month hold period from the date of the closing of the Offering, unless the Qualifying Prospectus is filed and receipted within that time. If the Qualifying Condition was not met, each Special Warrant would be exercisable, for no additional consideration and with no further action on the part of the holder thereof, for 1.1 Common Shares.

On May 11, 2021, the Company filed the short form prospectus in connection with the special warrants. Pursuant to the terms, each special warrant was automatically exercised, for no additional consideration, into a common share.

In connection with the special warrant offering, the Company granted the agents 3,500,000 of non-transferable compensation special warrants exercisable into one common share at a price of \$0.40 per warrant for a period of 24 months from closing date, and incurred transaction costs, including agent commissions, of \$1,932,957. The Black-Scholes option pricing model was used to calculate the fair value of the compensation warrants using a nil dividend yield, a 0.32% interest rate and a volatility of 103.2%. The fair market value at issuance was \$1,056,028. Transaction costs, including broker warrants, were netted against the carrying value of the special warrants.

On December 17, 2021, DHCT elected to exercise 4,000,000 common share purchase warrants of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.20 per Warrant for gross proceeds to the Company of \$800,000.

On April 1, 2022, the Company entered into a new loan agreement (note 5). In consideration for the loan agreement and the amount drawn on the loan the Company has issued 3,700,732 warrants as of June 30, 2022.

During the three months ended June 30, 2022, 7,787,009 warrants were exercised, which were held by the holders of the previously issued convertible debentures, for total proceeds of \$1.5 million and 7,787,009 common shares.

Outstanding and exercisable warrants at June 30, 2022 were as follows:

Range of exercise prices	Warrants	Weighted average exercise prices (\$)	Weighted average years to expiry
\$0.01 - \$0.20	20,943,341	0.19	0.67
\$0.21 - \$0.30	-	-	-
\$0.31 - \$0.40	5,800,732	0.37	3.43
Balance June 30, 2022	26,744,073	0.23	1.27

12. Share based payments

The Company established the Stock Option Plan, which is accounted for as equity settled, whereby the Company may grant options to purchase common shares to directors, officers, employees, and consultants. The Stock Option Plan allows for a maximum term on any options of ten years. The Company, at the discretion of the board of directors, may issue up to a maximum of 36,708,000 options. The shareholders

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

approved the Stock Option Plan on September 16, 2021. The minimum price at which the options may be granted is the closing price of the common shares on the TSX-V on the date immediately prior to the date of issue.

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

	Number of options to employees	Weighted average price to employees	Number of options to non- employees	Weighted average price to non- employee
Balance October 1, 2020	8,457,052	0.24	2,715,264	0.24
Granted	-	-	7,500,000	0.31
Exercised	(375,000)	(0.16)	(1,250,000)	(0.24)
Expired and forfeited	(635,000)	(0.24)	-	-
Balance September 30, 2021	7,447,052	0.24	8,965,264	0.29
Granted	4,690,000	0.37	2,010,000	0.36
Exercised	(205,000)	(0.21)	-	-
Expired and forfeited	(1,245,779)	(0.28)	(200,000)	(0.30)
Balance June 30, 2022	10,686,273	0.29	10,775,264	0.31

The following summarizes information about stock options outstanding as at June 30, 2022:

	Outstanding options			Exercisable options	
	Options	Weighted average price (\$)	Weighted average years to expiry	Options	Weighted average price (\$)
\$0.01 - \$0.30	10,490,000	0.21	4.29	8,866,672	0.21
\$0.31 - \$0.40	8,311,537	0.37	5.05	4,386,537	0.35
\$0.41 - \$0.50	2,660,000	0.41	2.02	2,500,000	0.44
Balance June 30, 2022	21,461,537	0.30	4.30	15,753,209	0.28

The total share-based compensation calculated for the three and nine-months ended June 30, 2022, was \$426,414 and \$1,142,115 (2021 – \$660,558 and \$1,477,100), respectively.

In December 2020, the Company entered into an agreement with a capital markets advisory firm under which the firm will provide services over a term of up to 24 months for compensation consisting of incentive stock options to acquire up to an aggregate of 8,000,000 common shares. The incentive stock options are issuable as follows:

- 4,500,000 incentive stock options at a strike price of \$0.24 per share, with an expiry of December 4, 2023 upon execution of the agreement (issued in December 2020).
- 1,500,000 incentive stock options at a market-based strike price to be determined if, as and when 8,012 unsecured convertible debentures issued in 2019 and 2020 convert into common shares. Should these options be issued, they will have a 36-month term (issued in April 2021).

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

- 1,000,000 incentive stock options at a market-based strike price on the 12-month anniversary date of the advisory firm agreement in December 2021. Should these options be issued, they will have a 36-month term (issued in February 2022).
- 1,000,000 incentive stock options at a market-based strike price on the 18-month anniversary date of the advisory firm agreement in June 2022. Should these options be issued, they will have a 36-month term (issued in June 2022).

In January 2021, the Company granted incentive stock options to acquire 1,500,000 common shares at a strike price of \$0.35 per share, with an expiry of January 15, 2024.

In April 2021, all remaining convertible debentures were converted and the Company granted incentive stock options to acquire 1,500,000 common shares at a strike price of \$0.455 per share, with an expiry of April 23, 2024, under the agreement with the aforementioned capital markets advisory firm. All options granted vested immediately.

On October 8, 2021, the Company's Board of Directors approved the grant of 4,560,000 option to purchase common shares. Of the options granted, 3,425,000 were granted to directors and executives of the Company at a strike price of \$0.40 per share, and 1,115,000 to employees at a strike price of \$0.275 per share. The options vest in three equal tranches with the first tranche to vest October 8, 2022 and the remainder over two years with an expiry of October 7, 2031.

In January 2022, the Company issued an additional 160,000 stock options to employees.

On February 18, 2022, the Company granted incentive stock options to acquire 1,000,000 common shares at a strike price of \$0.41 per share, with an expiry of February 18, 2025, under the agreement with the aforementioned capital markets advisory firm. All options granted vested immediately.

The fair values of Eguana stock options granted have been estimated on their respective grant dates using the Black-Scholes valuation model and the following assumptions:

	June 30 2022	September 30 2021
Risk free interest rate	1.57% - 2.91%	0.21% – 0.49%
Expected volatility ⁽¹⁾	115% - 126%	103% – 105%
Dividend yield	-	-
Expected life (years)	3 - 10	3
Weighted average fair value	0.22 – 0.43	0.06 – 0.29

(1) Expected volatility is estimated by considering historic average share price volatility over the same number of years as the option granted

13. Financial instruments fair value

The Company categorizes its financial instruments carried at fair value into one of three different levels depending on the observability of the inputs employed in the measurement. The Company valued cash using Level 1 input, the other liabilities, debentures, preferred shares, lease liability and long-term loan were measured at fair value on initial recognition using Level 2 inputs (notes 5-8) and the derivative liability was measured at fair value using level 2 inputs (note 5).

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

- Level 1 - Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date. Active markets are those in which transactions occur in sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.
- Level 2 - Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1. Prices in Level 2 are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date. Level 2 valuations are based on inputs, including quoted forward prices for commodities, time value and volatility factors, which can be substantially observed or corroborated in the marketplace.
- Level 3 - Valuations in this level are those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

14. Financing costs

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
Accretion of debentures	-	26,960	-	763,609
Accretion of other liabilities	15,088	42,209	67,253	162,768
Accretion of long-term debt	354,284	26,765	364,913	129,906
Accretion of preferred shares	-	195,532	183,222	571,341
Change in fair value on derivative liability	141,530	25,170	121,070	41,977
Loss on prepayment of contingent liability	-	-	-	75,706
Lease interest	36,033	14,032	95,828	40,661
	546,935	330,668	832,286	1,785,968

15. Supplemental information

The changes in non-cash working capital for the three and nine-months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
Operating activities				
Decrease (increase) in assets and liabilities				
Accounts receivable and advances	(1,564,413)	(1,109,052)	(2,197,112)	(878,573)
Inventory	1,317,182	(3,479,967)	2,473,341	(4,160,080)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(2,655,752)	(139,293)	(2,592,433)	(1,530,967)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,342,473)	(416,866)	(1,918,619)	(807,106)
Warranty provision	(81,246)	-	(81,246)	-
Deferred revenue	(42,728)	70,018	(45,018)	(410,762)
Income tax payable	-	-	238,857	-
	(4,369,430)	(5,075,160)	(4,122,230)	(7,787,488)

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

16. Segmented information

The Company is organized into one operating segment, defined as the sale of advanced power electronics. The Company provides professional services, consisting of support, training, and engineering services, to promote the use of its products; however, these activities are not evaluated as a separate business segment.

Major customers

The Company had one customer where sales were greater than 10% of total sales in the nine-month period ended June 30, 2022 (2021 – one). The customer had attributed sales of approximately \$2,192,494 and \$3,164,732 for the three and nine-month period ended June 30, 2022 (2021 - \$171,051 and \$2,224,205), respectively.

Revenue composition

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
Revenue				
Advanced power electronics	2,317,334	1,335,952	3,867,013	4,007,321
Engineering	-	45,552	-	45,553
Cost				
Advanced power electronics	2,316,322	1,287,824	3,783,942	3,755,426
Engineering	-	16,405	-	16,405

Geographic Sales Revenue

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
Asia	-	29,505	-	41,367
Australia	6,209	57,970	35,234	132,829
Canada	(11,600)	19,095	-	19,095
Europe	-	101,423	2,869	210,542
United States	2,322,725	1,173,511	3,828,910	3,649,040
	2,317,334	1,381,504	3,867,013	4,052,873

17. Legal disputes

The Company is in a dispute with a prior customer as a result of the cancellation of a supply contract. The Company is seeking full collection of the accounts receivable from the customer, in addition to other amounts from the customer because of the cancellation. The collection of the outstanding receivable is uncertain due to litigation risks and the entire receivable has been provided for. The customer, in return, has made warranty claims against the Company which the Company has denied. The Company has

Eguana Technologies Inc.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

Stated in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

recorded a warranty provision to cover potential warranty claims arising from all sales, including sales to the customer. In 2018, the customer made a counter claim against the Company.

There has been no change in the Euro denominated amounts for legal disputes from the prior year end.

18. Subsequent Events

On August 25, 2022, the Company announced it has entered into a strategic investment by the ITOCHU Corporation ("ITOCHU") of \$33.0 million in the form of unsecured convertible debentures (the "Debentures"). The Debenture will mature and be repayable on the date that is three years from the Closing Date, which is expected to be on or about August 31, 2022. The financing is subject to other customary conditions and applicable regulatory approvals, including approval by the TSX Venture Exchange. The Debenture will bear interest at a rate of 7% per annum, compounded semi-annually and payable semi-annually in either cash or with the issuance of common shares.

While the Debenture remains outstanding, at any time following the date that is four months plus one day following the Closing Date, if the Company files a financial statement in respect of a three-month period which reports stable positive net income during, and the parties mutually agree, ITOCHU will be entitled to convert all or part of the principal amount of the Debenture into Common Shares at a price of \$0.50 per Common Share.